
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £2.20 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Wednesday, 8 May 2024 

 

Dear Councillor,  
 
CABINET 
 
A  meeting of the Cabinet will be held Hybrid in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices, Angel Street, 
Bridgend, CF31 4WB on Tuesday, 14 May 2024 at 14:30. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence    

 To receive apologies for absence from Members.  
 

2.  Declarations of Interest    
 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 

accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 
1 September 2008. 
 

3.  Approval of Minutes   3 - 16 

 To receive for approval the Minutes of 12/03/2024 
 

4.  Outcome of the Consultation on the Draft Strategic Equality Plan Objectives 
2024 - 2028  
 

17 - 52 

5.  Fees and Charges Policy  
 

53 - 80 

6.  Renewal of the Regional Internal Audit Service Partnership Agreement  
 

81 - 86 

7.  Terms Of Reference For Standing Advisory Council On Religious Education 
(SACRE)/Standing Advisory Council (On Religion Value And Ethics) (SAC)  
 

87 - 94 

8.  Proposed Changes In Council Requirements Regarding Cultural Services  
 

95 - 106 

9.  Proposed Dates for meetings of Cabinet, Cabinet Committee Equalities and 
Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting  
 
 
 
 

107 - 110 

Public Document Pack



10.  Urgent Items    

 To consider any items of business that by reason of special circumstances the chairperson 
is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency in accordance 
with paragraph 2.4 (e) of the Cabinet Procedure Rules within the Constitution. 
 

Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting will be 
recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be available as soon 
as practicable after the meeting. If you have any queries regarding this, please contact 
cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 643696 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
JC Spanswick 
N Farr 
W R Goode 

J Gebbie 
HJ David 
HM Williams 

JPD Blundell 



CABINET - TUESDAY, 12 MARCH 2024 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD HYBRID IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2 AND 3 - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, 
CF31 4WB ON TUESDAY, 12 MARCH 2024 AT 14:30 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor HJ David – Chairperson 
 
JC Spanswick N Farr W R Goode J Gebbie 
HM Williams JPD Blundell   

 
 

 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Carys Lord Chief Officer - Finance, Performance & Change 
Claire Marchant Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing 
Janine Nightingale Corporate Director - Communities 
Kelly Watson Chief Officer Legal, HR and Regulatory Services 
Julie Ellams Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Mark Shephard Chief Executive 
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director Education and Family Support 
Michael Pitman 
Anya Richards  
 

Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Interim Group Manager Communications and Public Affairs 

 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Neelo Farr declared a personal interest in item 13, Home to School/College Transport Policy  
 

301. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: The minutes of the 20/02/2024 were approved as a true and accurate record. 

Date Decision Made 12 March 2024 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 3



CABINET - TUESDAY, 12 MARCH 2024 

 

 

 
302. Outcome of the Consultation on the Draft Participation and Engagement 

Strategy 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Chief Officer – Finance, Housing and Change presented a report which informed Cabinet of the 
outcome of the draft Participation and Engagement Strategy consultation and approve the Strategy for 
publication. 
 
She explained that the aims set out in section 3 of the report were developed to ensure our residents and 
other key stakeholders were involved in key strategic decisions. The full consultation results were at 
Appendix A to the report.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Wellbeing asked with regards to the GovDelivery emailing 
system, do we have any statistics on how many of the communication emails were opened. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Wellbeing asked how did we provide the information to 
the public on the face to face engagement sessions, as it states in the report it was advertised on social 
media, but not everyone uses it. 
 
The Consultation, Engagement and Equalities Manager explained that the information was advertised on 
social media for those who used it, but for those who did not, the information was fed through Town & 
Community Councils in order for them to advertise at local meetings, websites and physical advertising. 
Unfortunately the face to face engagement sessions were not greatly attended, however the conversations 
that were had were very meaningful. 
 
RESOLVED: Cabinet noted the outcome of the consultation and approved the Engagement and 
Participation Strategy attached as Appendix B to the report for publication 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

12 March 2024 

 
303. Housing And Homelessness Position Statement 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

The Chief Officer – Finance, Housing and Change presented a report which: 
 

 Updated Cabinet as to the key pieces of work currently being taken forward to a
[...]
n at Appendix 2 and Appendix 3 of the report, respectively. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

12 March 2024 

 
 

314. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

12 March 2024 

 
 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  
The meeting closed at 17:44.  
 

P
age 15

https://youtu.be/jKx2WorBmog


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Meeting of:  

 
CABINET  

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
14 MAY 2024 

 

 
Report Title:  

OUTCOME OF THE CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT 

STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN OBJECTIVES 2024 - 2028  

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER - FINANCE, HOUSING AND CHANGE 

Responsible 
Officer:  

ZOE EDWARDS - CONSULTATION, ENGAGEMENT AND 
EQUALITIES MANAGER 

 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no impact on the policy framework or procedure 
rules. 
 
 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

To inform Cabinet on the outcome of the draft Strategic 

Equality Plan objectives 2024-2028 consultation and to seek 

approval of the Strategy for publication. The consultation 

was undertaken over an 8-week period between 4th January 

2024 to 29th February 2024 and received 400 responses. 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of the outcome of the draft Strategic 

Equality Plan objectives 2024-2028 consultation and to seek approval of the 
Strategic Equality Plan and Objectives 2024-2028 for publication. 

 
2. Background 
  
2.1 The Strategic Equality Plan and Objectives 2024-2028 have been developed to 

demonstrate the Council's commitment to meeting the Equality Act 2010 (Statutory 
Duties) (Wales) Regulations 2011, which came into force on 6 April 2011. This 
Strategy (attached as Appendix B) sets out how Bridgend County Borough Council 
will achieve this.   

 
 
2.2 Within the Equality Act 2010, public bodies have an additional responsibility to meet 

the Public Sector Equality Duty. These are out
[...]
d charges 

since this date, notably the flexibility around the timing 

of fees and charges increases, and the Council’s 

commitment as part of the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) to recover the cost of services via fees 

and charges where it is able to do so. 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval from Cabinet for an updated Fees and 

Charges Policy.  
  

2. Background  
 
2.1 On 19 October 2021 Cabinet approved a revised Fees and Charges Policy to ensure 

a consistent approach was being adopted across the Council with regard to the 
setting of fees and charges, including sections on how and when fees and charges 
would be set, the method to be used for increasing fees and charges, and processes 
to follow where it was proposed not to increase fees and charges. Alongside this 
would be an annual publication on the Council’s webpages outlining all of the 
Council’s fees and charges for the coming year.   

 
3. Current situation / proposal  
 
3.1 Since 2021 the Council’s financial position has become more challenging, and this  

Page 53

Agenda Item 5



 

was set out in detail in the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024-25 to 2027-28, 
which was approved by Council on 28 February 2024. 

 
3.2 As part of the budget setting process for the years ahead the Council committed to 

the following principle: 
 

•  The Council will seek to recover the cost of services via fees and charges where 
it is able to do so.  

 
As such all services were encouraged to aim for full cost recovery, except where there 
was a conscious decision not to, consistent with Council priorities. 
 

3.3 The level of inflation has fluctuated widely during the last financial year, with the 
Consumer Price Index (CPI) changing from 10.1% in March 2023 to 3.2% in March 
2024. As a result of these large changes in CPI the Council may need to be more 
flexible in terms of the dates and frequency with which it reviews its fees and charges, 
[...]
inet 
to renew the existing Regional Internal Audit Service (RIAS) 
Partnership Agreement.  

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval from Cabinet to the proposal that: 

 

o the existing Regional Internal Audit Service (RIAS) Partnership Agreement should 

be renewed, with the Vale of Glamorgan Council continuing as host authority to 

reinforce business resilience. 

 

o three of the original partners continue with the arrangement and sign a new 

Partnership Agreement - the partners being Vale of Glamorgan, Bridgend and 

Merthyr Tydfil Councils. 

 

o the Partnership Agreement runs continually with a formal partner review built in 

every five years. Each partner can terminate their involvement with the regional 

shared service in compliance with the terms outlined in the relevant section of the 

Partnership Agreement. 

 

o allows additional partners to join the RIAS as equal partners subject to RIAS Board 

approval. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 6



 

2. Background  
 
2.1 Councils have a track record of innovation, of delivering efficiencies and of serving 

communities well.  However, with the all too familiar and long-established increasing 

need to do more with less, Councils need to respond, showing how they are able to 

protect communities and the services they value while ensuring the best possible value 

for money during a continuing period of financial challenge and uncertainty. 

 

2.2 Sharing services, where possible, enables Councils to do this by reducing duplication 

of effort and expenditure, thereby freeing up money from back office processes to be 

spent on improving front-line services. In recent years, collaborative working activity 

has increased at pace in response to the challenging financial climate and also in 

recognition of the value that working in partnership to share skills, expertise and 

experience can have in tackling increasingly complex issues. 

 

2.3 The provis
[...]
tive requirements. 

 Provide increased resilience and offer a wider range of internal audit 

specialisms (IT / contract audits) across the four Local Authorities. 

Page 82



 

 Develop a commercial emphasis within the Service that is able to tender for 

work from other organisations. 

 Deliver efficiency savings for each Member authority. 

2.7 The vision for RIAS is to be the provider of Internal Audit Services of choice to the 

public sector in South Wales and be a centre of excellence for public sector internal 

auditing. It is to be a service that is regarded as: 

•   Professional 

•   Approachable 

•   Flexible 

•   Independent but internal to the organisation – a critical friend. 

 
2.8 A new legal Partnership Agreement was entered into by the four Councils for five years 

in 2019. The original Partnership Agreement was for partners to sign up for three years 

with an option to extend to two years at a time. RIAS has now been in operation for 

five years and the position needs to be reviewed.  

 
3. Current situation / proposal  
 
3.1 The Shared Service has developed well since its inception, is meeting its objectives 

and continues to move forward to achieve greater effectiveness and efficiencies. The 

Section 151 (s151) Officers from the four member authorities have been very positive 

about the internal audit provision and the level and quality of service received, as 

have the members of each Governance and Audit Committee. 

3.2 In January 2024 the host authority, Vale of Glamorgan, was notified by RCTCBC that 

the Council had decided not to continue in the Partnership from April 2024. The 

reason given was that, due to the challenges they were facing, it has been agreed it 

was opportune for the Council to reconsider the position and take the opportunity to 

take back the service and resource it internally, to align with other key areas of work 

which they plan to concentrate on over the next few years.  

3.3 Despite RCTCBC not being involved with the Partnership moving forward, the 

management of the service has determined that this will not hinder achieving the 

Partnership’s ambitions and objectives and will continue to strive towards being the 

provider of Internal Audit Services of choice to the public sector in South Wales and 

a centre of excellence for public sector internal auditing. 

 
3.4 The remaining s151 Officers have suggested that the Partnership should move 

forward on a longer term agreement basis and the option considered is a continual 

agreement to include a formal partner review at least every five years. Each partner 

will still have the option to opt out of the agreement as specified within the terms of 

the agreement itself. S151 Officers of the three Councils are comfortable with this 

proposal and see it as a positive continuation of the collaboration of the internal audit 

provision between the three partner Councils. 

 

Page 83



 

3.5 One aim of the service since its inception has been to expand to provide quality and 

specialist audit services to other public sector organisations. As the service is now 

well established, the RIAS Board considers the service is now well placed to consider 

partnering with other local authorities in the South Wales area. Without canvassing 

for additional partners to join RIAS, three South Wales local authorities have 

expressed an interest in joining the existing arrangement with two of those being keen 

to join during 2024/25. Other public sector organisations have also approached RIAS 

about providing an internal audit service to them on a contractor / client basis. 

3.6 These proposals were discussed and agreed by the Governance and Audit 

Committee on 18th April 2024. 

4. Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh Language) 
 
4.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic Duty 

and the impact on the use of the Welsh Language have been c
[...]
ry 2024, which will likely impact upon the 

number of planned audit days for Bridgend in 2024/2025. How this will be realised 

will be subject to discussion by the Section 151 officer and the Head of the Regional 

Internal Audit Service. 

8.5 Moving forward there should be greater efficiencies for all partners through 

economies of scale with further development of specialist auditors working across all 

partners.  

 
9. Recommendations 

 
9.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approves: 
 

Page 85



 

 The renewal of the existing Regional Internal Audit Service (RIAS) Partnership 

Agreement, with the Vale of Glamorgan Council continuing as host authority, to 

reinforce business resilience. 

 

 That three of the original partners continue with the arrangement and sign a new 

Partnership Agreement - the partners being Vale of Glamorgan, Bridgend and 

Merthyr Tydfil Councils. 

 

 That the Partnership Agreement runs continually with a formal partner review built in 

every five years.   

 

 The proposal to allow additional partners to join the RIAS as equal partners subject 

to RIAS Board approval. 

 

 That the approval of the final terms of agreement for the RIAS is delegated to the 

Chief Officer – Finance, Housing and Change in consultation with the Chief Officer – 

Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy. 

 
Background documents:  None 
 
 

Page 86



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
CABINET 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
14 MAY 2024 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
 TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR STANDING ADVISORY 

COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)/STANDING 
ADVISORY COUNCIL (ON RELIGION VALUE AND ETHICS) 

(SAC)  
 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
LINDSAY HARVEY CORPORATE DIRECTOR – EDUCATION, 

EARLY YEARS AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 

Responsible 
Officer:  

 
SUE ROBERTS 

GROUP MANAGER SCHOOL SUPPORT 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

 
There is no effect upon the policy framework or procedure rules 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

 
This report contains information about the revised terms of 
reference for the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education (SACRE) to become Standing Advisory Council (on 
Religion Value and Ethics) (SAC)  
 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet that ratification is needed for the 

revised terms of reference for Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
(SACRE)/Standing Advisory Council (on Religion Value and Ethics) (SAC) ((refer to 
Appendix 1). 

 
2. Background  
 
2.1 The introduction of the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Act 2021 (‘the Act’) 

established the Curriculum for Wales in law and replaced the previous curriculum 
(which includes, for example, the national and local curricula set out in Part 7 of the 
Education Act 2002). 

 
2.2  The Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Act 2021 Act sets out ‘Religion, Values 

and Ethics’ (RVE) as one of the mandatory subjects which spans the 3 to 16 
learning continuum.  

 
2.3 The subject of RVE forms part of the Humanities Area of Learning and Experience 

within the new Curriculum for Wales. Subject specific guidance on RVE contained 
within the Humanities Area of the Curriculum for Wales, is statutory and is 

Page 87

Agenda Item 7



 

published under section 71 of the Act. The guidance is designed to assist those 
responsible under the Act for designing the RVE syllabus as part of the school 
curriculum. 

 
2.4 The Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Act 2021 legislation states some 

legislative changes for the roles and responsibilities of local authority SACs for 
RVE.  

 
2.5 Until the roll-out of the Curriculum for Wales is completed in all schools and 
 settings, there is a need to have both SACRE and SAC. SACRE will completely 
 cease to exist once the Curriculum for Wales has completed its roll-out. The 
 wording within the terms of reference has been amended to include both the roles 
 and responsibilities for SACRE and SAC. 
 
2.6
[...]
 consultation on initial 
reductions to services and also the development of the next 
library plan recognising that a range of developments and 
changes have taken place since 2010.There will be a need to 
report back to Cabinet on any outcomes and to seek approval 
to implement any subsequent proposals. 
 

 

Page 95

Agenda Item 8



 

1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The report identifies the proposed reductions in Council investment into a range of 

cultural services which is delivered through the partnership with Awen Cultural Trust 
(Awen) and the related reductions in services that will need to be considered in order 
to achieve the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) budget reduction proposals 
approved by Council when the budget was approved on the 28th February 2024. 
 

1.2 The report seeks Cabinet approval to progress the immediate legal notices to enact 
contract changes with Awen and to progress the required public consultation and 
engagement in relation to these identified immediate proposals as well as longer term 
changes to library service provision. 

2. Background  
 
2.1 Awen is an independent organisation and registered charity. The partnership 

between the Council and Awen was established in 2015 along with a legally binding 
partnership agreement and related conditions on how the partnership should operate. 
This includes detail on how any changes in requirements would need to be 
progressed. 

 
2.2     The partnership has worked very successfully to date. Services have improved and 

the financial savings associated with the partnership of over £775,000 have all been 
implemented and achieved. Since 2015, Awen has established itself as a leading 
cultural charity and has played a lead role in working with the Council to deliver capital 
improvements and also to broaden the range of services to reach more people. The 
Council’s approach has been highlighted as best practice and the jointly developed 
model has been commended by the recen
[...]
 

report. It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable impacts upon 
the achievement of well-being goals/objectives as a result of this report. 

 
 
6. Climate Change Implications  
 
6.1 There are no climate change implications associated with this report.  
 

 
7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 There are no safeguarding implications associated with this report 
 

 
8.  Financial Implications  
 

Page 108



 

8.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report 
 
 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approve the programme of meeting dates for 

Cabinet, Cabinet Committee Equalities and Cabinet Committee Corporate 
Parenting, as outlined in paragraph 3.1 of this report. 

 
 
Background documents 
 
None 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	4 Outcome of the Consultation on the Draft Strategic Equality Plan Objectives 2024 - 2028
	Appendix A - Strategic Equality Plan and Objectives Consultation report
	Appendix B - Strategic Equality Plan and Objectives 2024-2028

	5 Fees and Charges Policy
	Appendix A Bridgend County Borough Council Fees and Charging Policy 2024
	Appendix B Bridgend County Borough Council Fees and Charging Policy 2024 clean

	6 Renewal of the Regional Internal Audit Service Partnership Agreement
	7 Terms Of Reference For Standing Advisory Council On Religious Education (SACRE)/Standing Advisory Council (On Religion Value And Ethics) (SAC)
	Appendix 1 SACRE SAC TOR v1.0

	8 Proposed Changes In Council Requirements Regarding Cultural Services
	9 Proposed Dates for meetings of Cabinet, Cabinet Committee Equalities and Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET - TUESDAY, 14 MAY 2024 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 
4WB ON TUESDAY, 14 MAY 2024 AT 14:30 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor HJ David – Chairperson 
 
JC Spanswick N Farr W R Goode J Gebbie 
HM Williams    

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

JPD Blundell    
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
None 
  
 
Officers: 
 
Alex Rawlin Corporate Policy & Public Affairs Manager 
Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Manager 
Carys Lord Chief Officer - Finance, Performance & Change 
Claire Marchant Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing 
Janine Nightingale Corporate Director - Communities 
Kelly Watson Chief Officer Legal, HR and Regulatory Services 
Mark Shephard Chief Executive 
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director Education and Family Support 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Anya Richards Group Manager - Communications and Public Affairs 
 
 
 
 



CABINET - TUESDAY, 14 MAY 2024 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
None 
 

330. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: That Cabinet approved the minutes of the 12/03/2024 as a true and accurate record. 

Date Decision Made 
 

14 May 2024 

 
 

331. Outcome of the Consultation on the Draft Strategic Equality Plan 
Objectives 2024 - 2028 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Chief Officer – Finance, Housing and Change presented a report which informed Cabinet of the 
outcome of the draft Strategic Equality Plan objectives 2024-2028 consultation and to seek approval of the 
Strategic Equality Plan and Objectives 2024-2028 for publication. 
 
She explained that the Plan had been developed to demonstrate the Council's commitment to meeting the 
Equality Act 2010, the Plan was attached at Appendix B. The consultation report attached at Appendix A 
set out in detail the views expressed by those who participated. She highlighted the stats relating to the 
responses from various sources including social media and the GovDelivery model.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Wellbeing welcomed the report and stated that it was 
important that we engaged with our workforce as the majority of them would also be residents of Bridgend. 
She asked various questions around how the information was gathered from various groups as indicated in 
3.1 of the report, these were answered by the Chief Officer – Finance, Housing and Change as well as the 
Consultation, Engagement and Equalities Manager. 
 
The Cabinet Member Housing, Planning and Regeneration stated that in a news report yesterday it was 
noted that a Minister who is dubbed Westminster’s ‘Minister for Common Sense’ wished to ban rainbow 
lanyards and staff groups should be left at the door of employment. He was very proud to be part of an 
organization that did not support this and rather supported and embraced diversity among its staff.  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet noted the outcome of the consultation and approve the Strategic Equality Plan 
and Objectives 2024-2028 attached as Appendix B for publication. 



CABINET - TUESDAY, 14 MAY 2024 

 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

14 May 2024 

 
 

332. Fees and Charges Policy 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Chief Officer – Finance, Housing and Change presented a report which sought approval from Cabinet 
for an updated Fees and Charges Policy. 
 
She explained that as part of the budget setting process for the years ahead the Council committed to the 
following principle:  

 The Council will seek to recover the cost of services via fees and charges where it is able to do so. 
 
As such all services were encouraged to aim for full cost recovery, except where there was a conscious 
decision not to, consistent with Council priorities. 
 
The Chief Officer – Finance, Housing and Change stated that the last financial year proved difficult 
particularly with the inflation levels fluctuating drastically. This has prompted a change in the Policy to 
provide a more flexible approach to cost recovery. The Fees and Charges Policy has been updated and a 
tracked changes version attached at Appendix A, with a clean version attached at Appendix B. 
 
The Cabinet Member Resources stated that it was a vital part of the Council’s income standing at around 
£40 million. He explained that while full cost recovery was a starting point, legislation would be guiding 
much of what we do, this would include social care fees and planning fees among others which were out of 
the control of BCBC. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet approved the updated Fees and Charges Policy at Appendix B. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

14 May 2024 

 
 

333. Renewal of the Regional Internal Audit Service Partnership Agreement 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Chief Officer – Finance, Housing and Change presented a report which sought approval from Cabinet 
to the proposals listed at section 1 of the report. 



CABINET - TUESDAY, 14 MAY 2024 

 

 
She explained that in January 2024 the host authority, Vale of Glamorgan, was notified by RCTCBC that 
the Council had decided not to continue in the Partnership from April 2024. Despite RCTCBC not being 
involved with the Partnership moving forward, the management of the service has determined that this will 
not hinder achieving the Partnership’s ambitions and objectives. 
 
She added that the remaining s151 Officers have suggested that the Partnership should move forward on 
a longer term agreement basis and the option considered is a continual agreement to include a formal 
partner review at least every five years. These proposals were discussed and agreed by the Governance 
and Audit Committee on 18th April 2024  
 
The Cabinet Member Resources stated that in Bridgend we have had success with regional services 
where there is a synergy and an improvement in service. The track record between Bridgend Council and 
the Vale of Glamorgan Council has been very successful and wished to continue this arrangement. He 
added that any other Local Authorities who wished to join this service should get in contact. 
 
RESOLVED: that Cabinet approved: 
 
The renewal of the existing Regional Internal Audit Service (RIAS) Partnership Agreement, with the Vale of 
Glamorgan Council continuing as host authority, to reinforce business resilience. 
 
That three of the original partners continue with the arrangement and sign a new Partnership Agreement - 
the partners being Vale of Glamorgan, Bridgend and Merthyr Tydfil Councils. 
 
That the Partnership Agreement runs continually with a formal partner review built in every five years. 
 
The proposal to allow additional partners to join the RIAS as equal partners subject to RIAS Board 
approval. 
 
That the approval of the final terms of agreement for the RIAS is delegated to the Chief Officer – Finance, 
Housing and Change in consultation with the Chief Officer – Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and 
Corporate Policy. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

14 May 2024 

 
 



CABINET - TUESDAY, 14 MAY 2024 

 

334. Terms Of Reference For Standing Advisory Council On Religious 
Education (SACRE)/Standing Advisory Council (On Religion Value 
And Ethics) (SAC) 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Corporate Director – Education, Early Years and Young People presented a report which informed 
Cabinet that ratification is needed for the revised terms of reference for Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education (SACRE)/Standing Advisory Council (on Religion Value and Ethics) (SAC) ((refer to 
Appendix 1) 
 
He explained that the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Act 2021 Act sets out ‘Religion, Values and 
Ethics’ (RVE) as one of the mandatory subjects which spans the 3 to 16 learning continuum. Until the roll-
out of the Curriculum for Wales is completed in all schools and settings, there is a need to have both 
SACRE and SAC. SACRE will completely cease to exist once the Curriculum for Wales has completed its 
roll-out 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet noted the content of this report and ratifies the revised terms of reference. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

14 May 2024 

 
 

335. Proposed Changes In Council Requirements Regarding Cultural 
Services 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Corporate Director Social Services & Wellbeing presented a report which identified the proposed 
reductions in Council investment into a range of cultural services which is delivered through the partnership 
with Awen Cultural Trust (Awen) and the related reductions in services that will need to be considered in 
order to achieve the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) budget reduction proposals approved by 
Council when the budget was approved on the 28th February 2024. 
 
Table 1 provided the opening hours and footfall for 2022-23 and 2023-24, while Table 2 provided 
information on some of the headline performance figures for the past two financial Years. Further details 
were at section 3 of the report.  
 
She highlighted that the change in operating hours that had been proposed could go against the changes 
within the Strategy. Therefore a proposed amendment was made to the recommendations at section 9 of 
the report.  



CABINET - TUESDAY, 14 MAY 2024 

 

 
The Deputy leader expressed her concerns on the books on wheels services and when we carry out the 
equality impact assessment it will highlight various issues that will need to be addressed.  
 
She stated that last year herself and Cllr Farr met with St Brides Minor Community Councillor and they did 
not wish continue paying for the books on wheels service as they were struggling with the cost, therefore 
this will also have an impact on budgets.  
 
She added that utilizing a digital resource with regards to the libraries may also be beneficial.  
 
The Leader added that it was important to undertake the consultation and reflect on the responses 
accordingly.  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet approved the revised recommendation as set out below: 
 
To approve the issue of the immediate legal notices required to enact contract changes with Awen to 
remove the subsidy to Bridgend Youth Theatre and reduce the book fund by £50,000 in 2024-25 and to 
progress the required public engagement in relation to the development of the strategy for community 
hubs, library and cultural services in the County Borough which will be the subject of a future Cabinet 
report. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

14 May 2024 

 
 

336. Proposed Dates for meetings of Cabinet, Cabinet Committee Equalities 
and Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Chief Officer Legal & Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy presented a report which sought 
approval for the programme of meeting dates for Cabinet, Cabinet Committee Equalities and Cabinet 
Committee Corporate Parenting for the municipal year 2024–2025. 
 
She highlighted the proposed dates as set out in section 3 of the report and stated that these would be 
placed in calendars subject to the approval of the Programme of Meeting report at full Council. 
 
RESOLVED: that Cabinet approved the programme of meeting dates for Cabinet, Cabinet Committee 
Equalities and Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting, as outlined in paragraph 3.1 of this report. 



CABINET - TUESDAY, 14 MAY 2024 

 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

14 May 2024 

 
 

337. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

14 May 2024 

 
 
 
Members of the Cabinet gave a few words of praise to Councillor Huw David, as this was his last meeting of Cabinet before stepping down as Leader of 
the Council.  
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
 
The meeting closed at 15:40 
 

https://youtu.be/755fQIT1IH4?si=6ZJIPCtt-Yh6PwJt

